6.1.3 Scenario 3: leverage decreases down to 20%

If leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of total 10 listed firms on the water

market in VN as following:

9594

Table 3: Market risk of listed water firms (case 3)

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0) Note Financial leverage

(20% down)
1 BTW 2,392 2,121 PJS as comparable 11,3%
2 BWA 0,447 0,420 LKW as comparable 6,1%
3 CLW 0,527 0,379 NBW as comparable 28,0%
4 GDW 1,937 1,475 BTW as comparable 23,8%
5 LKW 0,469 0,415 NTW as comparable 11,4%
6 NBW 0,681 0,509 SFC as comparable 25,2%
7 NNT 0,204 0,067 PCG as comparable 67,2%
8 NTW 0,514 0,425 HFC as comparable 17,3%
9 PJS 2,621 2,311 VMG as comparable 11,8%
10 TDW 0,115 0,057 NNT as comparable 50,7%
   Average 25,28%

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of
increasing leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down to 20% have certain
fluctuation.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4: Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,552 2,176 0,3763
MIN 0,046 0,017 0,0289

MEAN 0,913 0,724 0,1886
VAR 0,8376 0,6080 0,2297

Note: Sample size : 10

Table 5: Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,448 1,979 0,4692
MIN -0,065 -0,003 -0,0624
MEAN 0,801 0,606 0,1947
VAR 0,7694 0,4877 0,2818

Note: Sample size : 10

Table 6: Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,621 2,311 0,3091
MIN 0,115 0,057 0,0583
MEAN 0,991 0,818 0,1726
VAR 0,8897 0,6964 0,1933

Note: Sample size : 10
0,602

0,471

0,123

0,102

0,512

0,389

0,141

0,087

0,664

0,539

0,1110

0,1046

0,000 0,100 0,200 0,300 0,400 0,500 0,600 0,700

Equity beta
mean

Asset beta mean

Equity beta var

Asset beta var

FL 20% down
FL 30% up
FL keep as in F.S report

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 1) and asset beta mean values
are also small (< 0,9) although max equity beta values in some cases might be higher than (>)
1. In the case of reported leverage in 2009, equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range
from 0,046 (min) up to 2,552 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,017 (min) up to 2,176
(max). If leverage increases to 30%, equity beta moves in a range from -0,065 (min) up to